
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 6TH JULY 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 

G. N. Denaro, R. J. Laight, K.J. May and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
1st June 2016 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4. Bromsgrove District Plan 2011 - 2030 - Proposed Main Modifications (Pages 
11 - 46) 
 

5. Statement of Community Involvement and Local Development Scheme 
(Pages 47 - 92) 
 

6. Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2017/18 (Pages 93 - 100) 
 

7. Finance Monitoring Report 2015/16 (Pages 101 - 116) 
 

8. Asset of Community Value Application - The New Inn Bournheath (Pages 117 
- 140) 
 

9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 



- 2 - 

commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
27th June 2016 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

1ST JUNE 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
G. N. Denaro, R. J. Laight, K.J. May and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors S. J. Baxter, S. R. Colella, J.M. L. A. Griffiths, C. 
A. Hotham , R. D. Smith and  P. L. Thomas 
 

 Officers: Mr K. Dicks, Ms S. Hanley, Ms J. Pickering, Mr J. Godwin, Ms C. 
Flanagan and Ms R. Cole 
 
 
 

1/16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

3/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th April 2016 were 
submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th 
April 2016 be approved as a correct record.  
 

4/16   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
21st March 2016 and 25th April 2016 were submitted. There was some 
disappointment that the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
was not able to be present at Cabinet to clarify any matters.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 21st March 2016 and 25th April 2016 be noted. 
 

5/16   AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
The Cabinet considered the recommendations of the Audit , Standards 
and Governance Committee resulting from its meeting on 11th May 
2016.  
 



Cabinet 
1st June 2016 

- 2 - 

The Leader invited the Chairman of the Audit, Standards and 
Governance Committee, Councillor R. D. Smith to present the 
recommendations.  
 
Councillor Smith explained that the additional meeting had been 
arranged following a request from a number of Members of the 
Committee to consider information relating to a particular firm of 
consultants. The discussion at the meeting had been useful and had 
resulted in a number of recommendations which it was considered were 
good practice and should be applied generally as part of the Council’s 
use of consultants.  
 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources confirmed that in respect 
of (d) below, the need to ensure public and professional indemnity 
insurance was in place, was in fact already included within the Council’s 
Contract and Procedure Rules. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the monitoring process in respect of the breakdown of costs 

between Bromsgrove D
[...]
axter also queried whether adjacent Wards could join together to apply 
in respect of projects which may be cross boundary.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Councillor G. N. Denaro  responded 
that he had some sympathy in terms of the eligibility for  the £23,840. 
The initial thinking had been that the underspend could be rolled forward 
but this had been on the assumption that the guidelines for the Scheme 
remained the same. 
 
In terms of the Scheme itself  it was proposed that the application 
process as a whole be reviewed by the NHB Panel and this could 
include a simplified process in respect of applications for smaller 
amounts. The Panel would also consider “joint” applications on a 
adjacent Ward basis and this could be made clearer within the Scheme.    
 
Members also discussed the availability of funding from other sources 
such as the  County Councillor Divisional funding. It was confirmed that 
information on this formed part of the application form.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a)  that the revised New Homes Bonus Community Grants Scheme 

as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved subject to the 
exclusion of the sum of £23,840 (unallocated from 2015/16 
scheme) and the subsequent recalculation of the sums available 
to each Ward ; 

(b) that 25% of the additional New Homes Bonus grant received in 
2016/17 be used to calculate the amount of £101k to be allocated 
to the scheme; and 



Cabinet 
1st June 2016 

- 6 - 

(c) that the sum of £23,840 previously unallocated from the 2015/16 
scheme, be allocated to bids from Communities previously 
affected by housing growth in 2015/16, using the criteria from 
2015/16.         

 
 

8/16   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on appointments and nominations to 
Outside Bodies which are executive functions made by office and 
therefore made by the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED that appointments be made to the bodies listed in the 
appendix to the r
[...]
tch or 
Wyre Forest  

Worcestershire Local 
Strategic Partnership 

Leader 
Nominated 
substitute of the 
Deputy Leader 

Councillor 
Sherrey 
 
Councillor Taylor 
 

Councillor 
Sherrey 
 
Councillor 
Taylor 
 

Worcestershire Local 
Transport Board 
 

Two representatives 
and one substitute 
from the North 
Worcestershire 
authorities 

Cllr R Laight 
Sub: Cllr G 
Chance, 
Redditch BC 
 

Cllr G Chance, 
Redditch BC 
 
Cllr T Onslow, 
Wyre Forest 
DC 
 
Substitute: 
Councillor R 
Laight 
 

 





BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Bromsgrove District Plan 2011 – 2030 – Proposed Main Modifications 

Cabinet  6th July 2016 

 
Bromsgrove District Plan 2011 – 2030 – Proposed Main Modifications 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Kit Taylor 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted Yes – Via officer briefings 

Non Key Decision  Yes 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The following report outlines the Examination in Public process the Bromsgrove 

District Plan 2011 -2030 has undergone over recent years. It identifies the Main 
Modifications proposed by the Planning Inspector, and explains the public 
consultation required. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the Council that 
 
Council notes the recommended main modifications of the Inspector as set 
out in Appendix 1 and authorises officers to proceed with an 8 week 
consultation on the main modifications to run from 27th July 2016 to 21st 
September 2016. Details of the method of consultation are set out in 
paragraphs 3.47 to 3.50 of this report.  
 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 The cost of carrying out the consultation is not excessive and can be funded 

through existing budgets. 
 

Legal Implications 
 
3.2 The relevant legislation setting out the process approval and adoption of Local 

Plans is contained in the Planning and Compulsory Purc
[...]
ict Plan. 

MM101 152 Appendix 

VI 

 

 

New Supplementary Planning Documents: 

Design SPD To replace SPG1 Residential Design Guide (to include evening 

and night-time economy), SPG2 Shopfronts and Advertisements, SPG4 

Conversion of rural Buildings and SPG5 Agricultural Buildings Design Guide. 

  



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Bromsgrove Planning - Statement of Community Involvement  
Bromsgrove Planning - Local Development Scheme 

Cabinet  6th July 2016 

Bromsgrove Planning - Statement of Community Involvement  
Bromsgrove Planning - Local Development Scheme 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Kit Taylor 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No 

Non Key Decision  Yes 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The following report outlines two revised documents which are part of the 

required suite of documents the Strategic Planning department is required to 
publish and maintain. The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is a simple 
document which identifies what development planning documents the Council 
will be producing, the scope of these documents and when they will be 
produced. The Statement of Community Involvement is a document which 
identifies how we will involve the community and other stakeholders in the 
planning process, both of these documents are updated versions of ones which 
have been previously approved. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Appendix 1 to this report the Bromsgrove Local Development Scheme 

July 2016 (LDS) is adopted as the Council’s current LDS.  
 
 That delegated authority is given to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 

services in conjunction with the relevant portfolio holder to review and 
publish amended LDS timetables for the publication of Development Plan 
Documents. 

 
 To publish Appendix 2 the Draft Statement of Community Involvement 2016 

for a 6 week period of public consultation in September – October 2016. 
 
 That delegated authority is given to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 

services in conjunction with the relevant portfolio holder to consider the 
response to the public consultation and subject to no significant issues 
being present amend and adopt the SCI. 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Bromsgrove Planning - Statement of Community Involvement  
Bromsgrove Planning - Local Development Scheme 

Cabinet  6th July 2016 

3.1 Whilst there are no immediate direct financial implications of producing the 
revised Local Development Scheme, the costs to progress planning policy 
documents through an independent Examination and associated evidence 
gathering should be noted. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 introduced the requirement for 

Councils to prepare and adopt an SCI and LDS. This legislation has since been 
amended through other new legislation, including the Localism Act 2011. Whist 
the need for the SCI to undergo an Examination in Public, and the need for the 
LDS to be submitted to the Secretary of State no longer exists, although there is 
still a requirement for both documents to be prepared and kept up to date. 

 
Service / Operational Implications 
 

3.3 The Local Development Scheme 
The Local Development Scheme sets out the key Development Plan Documents 
(DPDs) to be progressed by the Council. The LDS outlines that Bromsgrove 
District Council is still progressing the Bromsgrove District Plan 2011 – 2030 
(BDP). The main change in this version of the LDS is the amendment of the 
timetable for the BDP to reflect the ongoing progress of the Examination in 
Public. Whilst authority to commence working on a Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) was approved in June 2014, the timetable for the development of the 
CIL has also been removed in this LDS whilst the BDP remains un-adopted, the 
reason for is explained further below. 
 

3.4 As of Febru
[...]
cal council tax support scheme 
(CTSS). 

 
1.2 Local councils are required to design their own CTSS and must carry out 

consultation on the options being considered for inclusion in the scheme. 
 
1.3 This report sets out proposals for the CTSS draft scheme for 2017/18.    
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE: 
 
2.1 that Members note the outcome of the initial statutory consultation 

on options for changes to the Local Council Tax Scheme; 
 

2.2    that Members agree that the current Scheme be changed as        
follows, with effect from April 2017/18:- 
 
2.2.1  Reduce backdating of Council Tax Support to 4 weeks in line 

with the changes in Housing Benefit announced by Central 
Government. 

 
2.2.2 Enable claims to be processed based on information provided 

by the DWP without the need for further information. 
 
2.2.3 Removal the Family Premium for new claims to bring the 

Council Tax Support Scheme in line with the changes in 
Housing Benefit announced by Central Government.  

 
and that the amended version shall become the proposed Draft  
Scheme for 2017/18. 
 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 6th July 2016 

 
2.3 that authority be delegated to the Head of Customer Access and 

Financial Support to carry out the next phase of consultation on the 
Draft Scheme. 

 
2.4 that the final Scheme be presented to Cabinet to make 

recommendations to Council to allow for the necessary regulations 
to be published by 31st January 2017.  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 As Members are aware, changes were made to the Council’s CTSS with affect 

from April 2015, which resulted in support being capped at 80% of Council Tax 
liability for all working age claimants.   

 
3.2 Changes to the support scheme in April 2015 offset an estimated funding gap in 

2015/16 of £45k for Bromsgrove District Council.  
 
3.4 It is no longer possible to know how much funding is received towards the CTSS 

via the RSG, and we know that from 2017/18 there will be no government 
funding for this scheme. The total cost of the CTSS in Bromsgrove District is in 
the region of £4.5 million.  

 
3.5  The District Council will continue to carry the full costs of the administration of 

the Council Tax support scheme. The incentives for Bromsgrove District Council 
are therefore to lower the administration costs of the scheme.  

 
3.6 The proposals for the draft scheme are not intended to reduce the overall cost of 

support provided to residents but to reduce the administrative burden wherever 
possible, and bring the scheme in line with national changes to welfare support.  

 
3.7 As previously agreed the various allowances that are taken into account when 

assessing support will be uprated in line with the Secretary of State’s annual 
announcement. This will ensure that the assessment of income in relation to 
claims remain in line with other benefits.    

 
3.8 The cost of consultation will be contained within existing budgets.    
 

Legal Implications 
 
3.9 On 1 April 2013 Council Tax Benefit was abolished and replaced by a new 

scheme of Council Tax support called “Council Tax Support Schemes”. Under 
s13A and Schedule 1A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (inserted by 
s10 Local Government Act 2012), each local authority was required to make and 
adopt a Council Tax Support Scheme specifying the reductions which are to 
apply to the amounts of council tax payable within their districts 
 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 6th July 2016 

 
3.10 Statutory Instrument 2012/2885, “The Council Tax Reduction Schemes 

(Prescribed Requirements)(England) Regulations 2012” ensured that certain 
requirements prescribed by the Government were included in each Scheme 
(subsequently amended by S.I. 2012/3085) 
 

3.11 As the billing authority the Council is required by the Local Government Finance 
Act 2012 to consider whether to revise its scheme or to replace it with another 
sc
[...]
t of the CTSS and 

Housing Benefits processes will make the administration of the scheme in future 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 6th July 2016 

 
considerably more expensive. This is because it will not be possible to assess 
claims in tandem thus doubling the work where a claim for both Housing Benefit 
and CTSS is made. The costs associated with this would fall to Bromsgrove 
District Council at a time where we are also seeing the administrative subsidy for 
housing benefit reduce significantly.    

 
3.21 In light of the feedback it is proposed that the other options considered not be 

progressed at this time. Although future changes to welfare support and national 
benefits, as well as reducing budgets, may mean they must be revisited in the 
coming years.  

 
3.22 The second phase of consultation is on the draft scheme, as agreed by Cabinet. 

This will be published and key stakeholders, including existing working age 
claimants, will be written to. Feedback from this is used to inform any changes to 
the draft scheme before a final scheme is presented to Cabinet, and then the 
Council before the end of November.  

 
Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 
3.23 The ‘uprating’ of the benefits rates and personal allowances to be taken into 

account,  in line with the Secretary of States announcement on those that must 
be taken into account for other benefits, will potentially result in small changes to 
the amounts of support provided. These will vary according to circumstances. 

 
3.24 The local CTSS only affects those of working age. People who have reached the 

age for state pension credit are assessed under a national scheme which 
maintains 100% support. 

 
3.25 There is no impact of these proposals on current claimants. 
 
3.26 The Hardship Fund provides an opportunity to ensure that vulnerable people, 

who have been financially disadvantaged by the changes to the CTSS, can be 
provided with transitional support. 

 
3.27 Our purpose is to ‘help people to be financially independent’ and officers look at 

all possible avenues to provide support to individuals or families identified as 
needing greater support.  

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 Any changes to council tax support whilst increasing council tax income to the 

Council and our major preceptors has financial implications for our residents and 
therefore officers ensure that support on managing finances and advice on other 
potential benefits is made available.  

 
5. APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 – Consultation Results 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 6th July 2016 

 
 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Held in Revenues Service 

 
 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Amanda Singleton, Head of Customer Access and Financial Support 
email: a.singleton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel.: 01527 881241 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 6th July 2016 

 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

CONSULTATION RESULTS  
 

 
 

 

32% 

24% 

44% 

Option 1: reducing backdating to 4 weeks (this will bring the 
Council Tax Support Scheme in line with the changes in 

Housing Benefit announced by Central Government) 

Yes

No

N/A

8% 

56% 

36% 

Option 2: assuming a minimum income of the minimum 
living wage for self-employed earners when assessing 

income (this will bring the Council Tax Support Scheme 
broadly in line with Universal Credit being introduced by 

Central Government) 

Yes

No

N/A



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 6th July 2016 

 

 
 

 
 

 

29% 

33% 

38% 

Option 3: to introduce two levels of standard non-
dependant deductions - £4 per week for non-workers or 
where income is under £189 gross income per week and 

£12 per week for those who have gross income above £189 
per week 

Yes

No

N/A

67% 

16% 

17% 

Option 4: simplify the applications process to enable claims 
to be processed based on information provided by the 

DWP without the need for further information. 

Yes

No

N/A

17% 

29% 

54% 

Option 5: removal of Family Premium for new claims (this 
will bring the Council Tax Support Scheme in line with the 

changes in Housing Benefit announced by Central 
Government) 

Yes

No

N/A



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 6th July 2016 

 

 
 

 
 
In addition to the options to change Council Tax Support responders were asked how 
else they would want to fund the scheme.  
 

      

22% 

56% 

22% 

Option 6: To take Child Maintenance paid to a claimant or 
partner, above a threshold, into account in the calculation 

of Council Tax Support. 

Yes

No

N/A

65% 

35% 

Option 7: change the way CTS tapers off when earnings 
increase so that for every extra pound a claimant earned 

they would lose 65p benefit rather than 20p as at present, 
to be more in line with Universal Credit. 

Yes

No

N/A

5% 

45% 
50% 

Increasing Council Tax. 

Yes

No

N/A

22% 

39% 

39% 

Reduce funding for other council 
services 

Yes

No

N/A



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET        6th July 2016 

 

1 
 

FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 

 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Geoff Denaro, Portfolio Holder for 

Finance and Enabling Services 

 

Relevant Head of Service 
Jayne Pickering, Executive Director Finance 

and Corporate Resources 

 
Non-Key Decision  
 

 
 
 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To report to Cabinet on the Council’s financial position for Revenue and Capital for the 

Financial Year 2015/16.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
2.1    That Cabinet note the outturn financial position on Revenue and Capital as detailed in the         

report and transfer to balances of £331k. 
 
That Cabinet recommend to Council: 
 
2.2 approval of the movements of £63k in existing reserves as included in Appendix 2 which 

reflects the approval required for April - March 2016. 
 
2.3 approval of the addition of new reserves of £197k as included in Appendix 2. This reflects 
[...]
 of three in the village of Bournheath and all three are very well supported and as 
mentioned in previous sections this pub goes back a long way and has some historical notoriety 
attached to it 
This pub is one of three in the village of Bournheath and all three are very well supported and as 
mentioned in previous sections this pub goes back a long way and has some historical notoriety 
attached to it 



Could it in future further the social wellbeing or social interests* of the local 
community? If so, how? (This could be different from its current or past use.) 
Yes as above 

*These could be cultural, recreational and/or sporting interests, so please say which 
one(s) apply. 
 
 



 Section C: Submitting this nomination 
  
C1 What to include 
 

 The rules of your organisation (question A8). 

 Your sketch plan (question B2). 
 
C2 Signature 
By signing your name here (if submitting by post) or typing it (if submitting by email) 
you are confirming that the contents of this form are correct, to the best of your 
knowledge. 
 

Signature 
 

 
C3 Where to send this form 

You can submit this nomination:- 

 By post to: Jayne Pickering , Executive Director Finance and Resources, 
Bromsgrove District Council , Council House , Bromsgrove B60 1AA 

 By email to: j.pickering@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 

 
 

mailto:j.pickering@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk





















	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st June 2016
	Minutes
	 Cabinet Appointments 2016/17

	4 Bromsgrove District Plan 2011 - 2030 - Proposed Main Modifications
	MODS Appendix 1 BDP Inspector's Proposed Main Modifications (June 2016)

	5 Statement of Community Involvement and Local Development Scheme
	Appendix 1 BDC LDS July 2016
	Appendix 2 BDC SCI July 2016

	6 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2017/18
	7 Finance Monitoring Report 2015/16
	BDC Appendices for Out-turn 15-16
	BDC Earmarked Reserves Schedule 1516 Appendix 2 cab

	8 Asset of Community Value Application - The New Inn Bournheath
	Cab June 16 ACV New Inns application form Appendix 1
	Bournheath PC community asset nomination New Inn 2016-05-24 APpendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

6TH JULY 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), K.J. May and P. J. Whittaker 

  

 Officers: Ms S. Hanley, Ms J. Pickering, Ms R. Bamford, Ms A. Singleton, 
Mr M. Dunphy, Mrs S. Sellers and Ms R. Cole  
 
 
 

9/16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G. N. Denaro and 
M. A. Sherrey. 
 
The Deputy Leader referred to the resignation of Councillor M. A. 
Sherrey as Leader of the Council and the resignation of Councillor R. J. 
Laight from the Cabinet. These matters would be reported and 
considered at the next meeting of the Council on 20th July 2016. 
 
 

10/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor K. J. May declared an other interest in agenda item 8 (Asset 
of Community Value Application – The New Inn, Bournheath) as 
Chairman of Bournheath Parish Council. Councillor May stated she 
would leave the room whilst this matter was discussed. As this would 
leave the Cabinet inquorate, officers requested that the item be deferred 
until the next meeting of the Cabinet and this was agreed.  
 

11/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st June 2016 were 
submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st 
June 2016 be approved as a correct record.  
 

12/16   BROMSGROVE DISTRICT PLAN 2011 - 2030 - PROPOSED MAIN 
MODIFICATIONS 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the next stages in the approval and 
adoption process in respect of  the Bromsgrove District Plan 2011 – 
2030. 
 



Cabinet 
6th July 2016 

- 2 - 

It was noted that the report identified the Main Modifications proposed by 
the Planning Inspector and detailed the public consultation on these 
which was now required. Members were reminded of the stages which 
the Plan had already been through including a lengthy Examination in 
Public. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the Main Modifications now proposed 
by the Inspector which were set out in paragraphs 3.17 to 3.44 of the 
main report and in Appendix 1. At this stage Cabinet was being 
requested to consider approving the consultation on the Main 
Modifications.  
 
Councillor P. J. Whittaker asked for it to be recorded that he did not 
support the proposals in relation to the area identified for cross border 
housing growth with Redditch. He was however aware that the current 
recommendation related only  to the public consultation process and so 
he would be voting in favour of the recommendation.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the recommended Main Modifications of the 
Inspector as set out in Appendix 1 of the report be noted and that 
officers be authorised to proceed with an 8 week consultation on the 
Main Modifications  to run from 27th July 2016 to 21st September 2016. 
Details of the method of consultation are as set out in paragraphs 3.47 
to 3.50 of the report.  
 

13/16   STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT AND LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposed revision of the Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) and the Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) documents which both formed part  of the suite of 
documents required to be published and maintained by the Strategic 
Planning section. Both documents required updating in view of changes 
in matters such as timescales and in methods of public consultation due 
to the development of technology. References to out of date processes 
and legislation had also been removed.    
 
It was noted that the Local Development Scheme (LDS) document 
identified which development documents would be produced by the 
Council, the scope of the documents and the timescales involved. The 
revised LDS was set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Members also noted that the Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI) document  set out how engagement and consultation with 
communities would be undertaken. It also now included a section on 
neighbourhood planning.  The revised SCI  was set out in Appendix 2 to 
the report. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the revised LDS as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be 

adopted as the Council’s LDS; 



Cabinet 
6th July 2016 

- 3 - 

(b) that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration services in conjunction with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder to review and publish amended LDS timetables for the 
publication of the Development Plan Documents; 

(c) that the draft SCI as set out in Appendix 2 to the report be 
approved for publication as part of a six week period of public 
consultation during September/October 2016; and 

(d) that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration services in conjunction with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder to consider the response to the public consultation and, 
subject to no significant issues arising, to amend and adopt the 
SCI.     

 
 

14/16   LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2017/18 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposals for the Authority’s 
Council Tax Support Scheme 2017/18 following public consultation on 
options being considered for inclusion in the scheme.  
 
The Head of Customer Access and Financial Support reminded 
Members that  if the current proposals were approved there would be a 
further public consultation prior to the submission of the final scheme to 
Cabinet and Council for consideration in November 2016. This would 
enable the final scheme to be published by 31st January 2017. 
 
It was reported that the response to the consultation (set out in Appendix 
1 to the report) had been low with only 25 responses received despite all 
current claimants being contacted directly and press and social media 
publicity. The feedback received had however been taken into account 
in proposing the options to be progressed.  
 
The Head of Customer Access and Financial Support stressed that the 
proposals for the draft scheme were not intended to reduce the overall 
cost support provided to residents but to reduce the administrative 
burden wherever possible and to bring the scheme into line with other 
benefits, including Housing Benefit. This would enable claims to be 
assessed in tandem.  
 
It was noted that the consultation on the draft scheme would be 
published and that key stakeholders, including existing working age 
claimants would be directly contacted in writing. Feedback would be 
used to inform any changes to the draft scheme before the final scheme 
was considered by Members. 
 
 It was also noted that any changes introduced would apply in respect of 
new claims only.  Support on managing finances and advice on other 
potential benefits would continue to be made available.   
 
Following discussion it was  
 



Cabinet 
6th July 2016 

- 4 - 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the outcome of the initial statutory consultation on options for 

change to the Local Council Tax Support Scheme be noted; 
(b)  that the current scheme be changed as set out below with effect 

from April 2017/18:- 
 

(i) reduce backdating of Council Tax Support to 4 weeks in 
line with the changes in Housing Benefit announced by 
Central Government; 

(ii) enable claims to be processed based on information 
provided by the DWP without the need for further 
information; 

(iii) removal of the family premium for new claims to bring the 
Council Tax Support Scheme in line with changes in 
Housing Benefit announced by Central Government 

 
and that the amended version become the proposed Draft Scheme for 
2017/18;  
 
(c) that authority be delegated to the Head of Customer Access and 

Financial Support to carry out the next phase of consultation on 
the Draft Scheme; and  

(d) that the final Scheme be presented to Cabinet to make 
recommendations to Council to allow for the necessary 
regulations to be published by 31st January 2017. 

 
 

15/16   FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 
 
Members considered the report on the Council’s financial position for 
revenue and capital for the financial year 2015/16. It was also reported 
that the Council’s Accounts had been submitted in advance of the due 
deadline of 30th June 2016.  
 
In relation to the revenue budget, it was noted that there was an 
underspend of £330k at the end of the financial year against a predicted 
underspend of £239k at the end of quarter 3. The reasons for this were 
referred to in section 3.3 of the report and within the detailed 
appendices. It was intended that the underspend would be transferred to 
balances. 
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources confirmed 
that whilst the underspend  was less than in previous years  there would 
be further work undertaken to understand in detail the reasons for the 
underspend. In addition discussions with Heads of Service on future 
budgets for would focus on maintain the reduced level of expenditure.  
 
In relation to the capital budget it was reported that there was a 
significant underspend of £8.3m.  This was partly due to  the carry 
forward of the Dolphin Centre replacement project to 2016/17, together 



Cabinet 
6th July 2016 

- 5 - 

with a deferment of the  vehicle replacement programme to enable the 
place team implementation to become stabilised.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the outturn financial position on revenue and capital as 
detailed in the report be noted together with the transfer to balances of 
£331k. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the movements of £63k in existing reserves as included in 

Appendix 2 to the report which reflects the approval required for 
April-March 2016 be approved; and 

(b) that the addition of new reserves of £197k as included in 
Appendix 2 to the report which reflects the approval required for 
April-March 2016 be approved.   

 
 

16/16   ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE APPLICATION - THE NEW INN 
BOURNHEATH 
 
This item was deferred for reasons set out in Minute 10/16 above.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


